## ORDINANCE No. 189503

Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with Metro to accept an additional \$ 40,000 for administration of the Master Recycler Program (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30003529)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. Metro notified the City that it will extend the award of a one-year grant of \$40,000 for the Bureau of Planning and Sustainability to continue to implement the Master Recycler Program for FY 2019-2020.
- 2. Since 2003, Metro has provided the City annual and then biannual grants to administer the Master Recycler Program, which provides an eight-week training course for adults on the solid waste and recycling system. Participants pay back their training by educating others in the community - either by doing special projects or interacting with the public at events, thereby multiplying the program's efforts.
- 3. By Resolution 36423 on June 28, 2006, Portland City Council adopted new goals for a sustainable solid waste and recycling system to:
  - Promote sustainability of the solid waste and recycling system that includes maximum efficiency, equity and economic vitality, improved worker safety and reduced environmental and human health impacts over the entire life cycle of the materials, and
  - Minimize the impact of harmful wastes by targeting toxicity and reducing greenhouse gases emissions, and
  - Reduce per capita waste generation below 2005 levels by the year 2015, and
  - Maximize recovery of all waste with a target of 75% by the year 2015 and promote highest value use of recovered materials.
- 4. The City's Master Recycler program continues to provide education and outreach to increase public awareness and inspire activities that lead to improved recycling rates in the city. During 2017-2018, 90 people completed the Master Recycler Program training and Master Recycler volunteers contributed over 4900 hours of waste reduction education and outreach in the Portland Metro area.
- 5. Local match in the amount of \$40,000 per year will be provided by the Solid Waste Management Fund in the FY 2019-2020 Bureau of Planning and Sustainability budget, Cost Center 9PNSWR000011. The match will be in the form of salary, benefits, and materials and services.

## NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Mayor is hereby authorized to accept on behalf of the City of Portland a grant in the amount of \$40,000 from Metro for the one-year implementation of the Master Recycler Program from June 30, 2019 to June 30, 2020 and to execute an agreement with Metro substantially similar to Exhibit A Amendment No 3.
- b. The Bureau of Planning and Sustainability FY 2019-2020 budget is not amended. The funding for FY 2019-2020 is included in the Bureau of Planning and Sustainability FY 2019-2020 Requested Budget. The Office of Management & Finance Grants Office is authorized to perform all administrative matters in relation to the grant application, grant agreement or amendments, requests for reimbursement from the grantor, and to submit required online grant documents on the Mayor's behalf.
- c. The Director of Bureau of Planning and Sustainability of the City of Portland is authorized to accept on behalf of the City of Portland any subsequent modifications for the Master Recycler Program grant, provided such modifications do not increase the City of Portland's financial obligation or risk. Any modifications that increase the City of Portland's financial obligation or risk must be authorized by ordinance adopted by the Portland City Council.

Passed by the Council: MAY 2 2 2019

Mary Hull Caballero Auditor of the City of Portland By

Deputy

Mayor Ted Wheeler Prepared by: Lauren Norris Date Prepared: March 27, 2019

## 425 453

## Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. 189503 Title

Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with Metro to accept an additional \$ 40,000 for administration of the Master Recycler Program (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30003529)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Ted Wheeler	CLERK USE: DATE FILED MAY 07 2019
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	Mary Hull Caballero
Mayor—Finance & Administration - Wheeler 🔨	Auditor of the City of Portland
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz	1/2
Position 2/Works - Fish	By: Deputy
Position 3/Affairs - Hardesty	Deputy
Position 4/Safety - Eudaly	ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Planning and Sustainability Bureau Head: Joe Zehnder	MAY 1 5 2019 PASSED TO SECOND READING MAY 2 2 2019 SO A.M. Julia Thompson
Prepared by: Lauren Norris Date Prepared: March 27, 2019	or a trianger
Impact Statement	
Completed 🛛 Amends Budget 🗌	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document.	
Yes 🗆 No 🛛	
City Auditor Office Approval: required for Code Ordinances	
City Attorney Approval: MKH required for contract, code, easement, franchise, comp plan, charter	
Council Meeting Date May 15, 2019	

AGENDA	FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
TIME CERTAIN  Start time:			YEAS	NAYS
Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)	1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
	2. Fish	2. Fish	L	
CONSENT	3. Hardesty	3. Hardesty	~	
REGULAR	4. Eudaly	4. Eudaly	~	
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)	Wheeler	Wheeler	~	-

-140